

15-1407-cv

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

ADAM BERKSON, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
KERRY WELSH, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

GOGO LLC, GOGO INC.,
Defendants/Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New
York, No. 1:14-cv-01199, Hon. Jack B. Weinstein

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS**

Kate Comerford Todd
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Archis A. Parasharami
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER UNDERMINES RECOGNIZED PRINCIPLES OF ONLINE CONTRACT FORMATION.....	4
A. The district court’s approach to contract formation departs from well established principles of reasonable notice and mutual assent.	4
B. The district court’s opinion is based on false assumptions about online consumers.....	10
II. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPERMISSIBLY CREATED A HEIGHTENED STANDARD FOR ENFORCEMENT OF ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS.	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	12
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	15
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	14
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	15
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Bassett v. Elec. Arts, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1298632 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2015).....	8
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	15
<i>Carbajal v. H&R Block Tax Servs., Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 903 (7th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Carson v. LendingTree LLC</i> , 456 F. App'x 234 (4th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Cory v. Golden State Bank</i> , 157 Cal. Rptr. 538 (Ct. App. 1979)	6, 7
<i>Doctor's Assocs. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	15, 16, 17
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Express Indus. & Terminal Corp. v. N.Y. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 715 N.E.2d 1050 (N.Y. 1999).....	9
<i>Fteja v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 829 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	8, 12
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	18
<i>Hancock v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Jallali v. Nat’l Bd. of Osteopathic Med. Examiners, Inc.</i> , 908 N.E.2d 1168 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009)	8
<i>Krupp v. Franklin Sav. Bank</i> , 5 N.Y.S.2d 365 (App. Div. 1938).....	7, 11
<i>Larrus v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 266 P.2d 143 (Cal. Ct. App. 1954)	7, 10
<i>Marin Storage & Trucking, Inc. v. Benco Contracting & Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 107 Cal. Rptr. 2d 645 (Ct. App. 2001)	6
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) (per curiam).....	15
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	18
<i>Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 500180 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2015).....	12
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	14, 15
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004)	4, 9
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	15
<i>Rosin v. First Bank of Oak Park</i> , 466 N.E.2d 1245 (Ill. Ct. App. 1984)	9
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U. S. 506 (1974).....	15
<i>Schwartz v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 256 F. App'x 515 (3d Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	15
<i>Specht v. Netscape Comms. Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Treiber & Straub, Inc. v. U.P.S., Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	15
<i>Zaltz v. JDATE</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 439 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	8, 12
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
9 U.S.C. § 2	14, 15, 16
 MISCELLANEOUS	
2 Ian R. Macneil <i>et al.</i> , FEDERAL ARBITRATION LAW § 19.1.1 (1995)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
eMarketer, <i>Retailers Look to Merge Offline and Online Shopping Experiences in 2014</i> , available at http://www.emarketer.com/Look-Merge-Offline-Online-Shopping-Experiences-2014/1010812	13
U.S. Department of Commerce, <i>E-Stats 2013: Measuring the Electronic Economy at 2</i> , available at http://www.census.gov/estats.pdf	2
